
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 20 May 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting/Conference Room 1 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
 Councillor Bruce Baker  
 Councillor Peter Hamblin  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 MAY 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
DORSTONE PLAYING FIELDS - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 162 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of Dorstone Playing Fields under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years followin
[...]
hould not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application to Grant a Premises Licence in respect of 
Dorstone Playing Fields – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 20 May 2024 at 10:00 a.m. 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

Golden Valley North 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of Dorstone 
Playing Fields under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of an occasional premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’ in that the representation relates to one or more of the licensing objectives, for 

example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This followed 

paragraph 8.13in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 

4. Paragraph 8.13 states ‘As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 

number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business 

entitled to make representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, 

variation, minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless 

of their geographic proximity to the premises. In addition, these persons may themselves seek a 

review of a premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must be ‘relevant’, in 

that the representation relates to one or more of the licensing objectives. It must also not be 

considered by the licensing authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for 

reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the review should not be 

considered by the licensing authority to be repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 

9.4 to 9.10) provides more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and vexatious 

representations.’ 

12



 
5. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Dorstone Playing Field Management Committee 

Agent  Not applicable 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

27 March 2024 

28 day consultation 

started: 

28 March 2024 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

24 April 2024 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

6. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Live Music (Outdoors), Recorded Music (Outdoors) 

Friday 18:00 – 23:59 

Saturday 15:00-23:59 

Sunday & Monday 12:00-16:00 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Outdoors) 

Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 23:30 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises) 

Friday 18:00 – 23:30  

Saturday 15:00-23:30 

Sunday & Monday 12:00-16:00 

 

(Licenced for occasional musical events at weekends and Bank Holidays in the period from 

June to September) 

 

The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Richard Catterall, has not been granted 

a personal licence by his local authority at the time this report was produced. 

 

Although it has been established from discussions with West Mercia Police’s Licensing Officer, 

they wish to run a single event each year, in the form of a festival. The festival is an effort to 

raise money to keep the playing fields a financially viable for the local community. They would 

expect to have approximately 700 people attend which they could not run on a Temporary 

Event Notice (TEN). They were hoping to run the odd additional event (much lower numbers of 

attendees) for the local community only, but are happy to forego that to achieve the festival 

 

13



Summary of Representations 

 

7. Two (2) representations offering conditions were received from Environmental Protection & 

Trading Standards who act responsible authorities.  The conditions were agreed with the 

applicant. (Appendix 2 & Appendix 3). 

8. One (1) further representation was received from West Mercia Police as a responsible authority 

offering conditions which have now been agreed with the applicant (appendix 4). 

9. Twenty-one (21) relevant representation have been received from members of the public that the 

licensing authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 5).  

10. The majority of the relevant representations (although submitted individually from person to 

person and different households) appear to be of a similar nature. 

11. A number of relevant public representations contained information that was not relevant e.g. 

increased traffic and wildlife issues. These cannot be considered in determining the application 

in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

12. Two (2) public representations were received from members of the public during the consultation 

period but were rejected as not being relevant.  These will remain on file. 

 

 

History 

13. In 2018, the premises held one TEN on 1 - 2 September for a maximum of 150 people (including 

staff/volunteers).  The event was for an end of Summer Party and was held between 18:00 – 

01:00 

14. In 2023, the premises held a TEN for a maximum of 450 people (to include staff/volunteers) on 

16-17 September 2024 between 18:00 – 24:00 for a charity fundraiser. 

Community impact 

 

15. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

16. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

17. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

14



 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

18. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

19. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

20. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

21. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

22. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

23. As relevant representations have been received, the Sub Committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the Sub Committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

24. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 

15



the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

25. The Sub Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

26. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

27. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

28. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

29. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] 
[...]
ing to keep
people at the playing fields and stop them from coming into the village which is a 2-minute walk
away, thus causing a nuisance or problems for the local residents.

To Prevent Public Nuisance

Noiee -
The applicant is a registered charity that lists as its activities: 'Providing buildings, equipment &
land for sporting activities for persons of all ages' (taken from h{tps:ilreqister-ol:
charities.charitycommission.oov.uk/charity-search/-lcharity-details/510432). Their activities do
not include events planning, organising, or hosting. A playing field with sporting events
contributes far less noi and fumes than a music festival for 500 to 5000

ELI REPRE - 1 Representation Fom - lntercsted Parties

84



The application states events will be held throughout the year with the playing of live and
recorded muEic, Dorstone is a tranquil small village, the impact of muaic events taking place for
a total of 18 weekends during the summer, will cause significant distress to those living near
the planned event site and to rnost of the viUage. lt will also have a significant impact on the
local farmers sheep and cattle that are grazed in and round Dorstone.

The marquee is situated near the fence of the Local Crown Green Bowling Club green, which
is used through-out the summer months, having events with live/recorded music as well as the
noise of people going in and out of the marquee, will cause distraction to the people playing
bows

There will be an increase in traffic noise created by the additionalcam etc going to and from
the venue, again causing distress to local residents.

The application states that live/recorded music will be played up to 23:59 and that the site will
be cleared within an hour of this, meaning that local residents could be disturbed up to 01:59.
The application does not state how the organisers will monitor and ensure that the noise levels
do not overly disturb hrcalresidents.

The application section 10 and 11 providing live and recorded 
[...]
 is a small, rural community, completely unsuitable for events of this size and 
ambition.  Good practice dictates that there should be consultation with affected residents 
before such an event takes place in order that they may express their views and air any 
concerns. This really begins with the proposal to apply for an alcohol licence. At no point has
any such consultation taken place. 

An event such as a music festival, within the confines of a small village, would have a major 
disruptive effect on the residents.  A particularly distressing aspect of this would be the 
broadcasting of amplified music which would deny residents their right to peaceful enjoyment 
of their homes and interfere with their right to sleep.  As it is proposed that the licence, if 
granted, should cover the period from June to September, residents would face months with 
the possibility of more than one very loud and disruptive event taking place during that time.  
This would be a significant cause of anxiety to many residents. I am already experiencing 
some distress at the prospect of these types of events taking place.

The proposal to light one acre of land until after midnight is also very distressing.  This, too, 
would have a hugely detrimental effect on residents’ right to sleep and cause a great deal of 

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 2
102

embowell_14
Highlight



stress and anxiety.

There seems no justification for serving alcohol later than the local public house is allowed to. 
It does not seem reasonable to allow a potentially large, noisy crowd until one in the morning 
to disperse.  Residents are entitled to expect quiet at that time of night – a lot of them are 
elderly and live here because it is quiet. That is the expectation in this rural area. 

To Protect Children from Harm

There is a young children’s play ground by the car park. Good waste management practice is 
vital if children are to be safe-guarded. There could be grave risk to
[...]
 ‘police force’ would be no protection, 
particularly if, as proposed, that gathering is many times the size of the local population.

The access for road vehicles is far from ideal. The B4348 is an awkward little road with a 
narrow section that starts at the playing field, followed by some hairpin bends with very poor 
visibility. This road is regularly used by large HGVs, including those loaded with tree trunks for
Pontrilas Saw Mills.  Entry to and exit from the field by a large number of vehicles at the same 
time could cause chaos. Again, who is going to police this? Only a police officer in uniform can
stop a vehicle. Civilians have no powers to control traffic. If parking overflows into our narrow 
lanes there is the danger that emergency vehicles could not get through.

To Prevent Public Nuisance

Dorstone is a small, rural community, completely unsuitable for events of this size and 
ambition.  Good practice dictates that there should be consultation with affected residents 
before such an event takes place in order that they may express their views and air any 
concerns. This really begins with the proposal to apply for an alcohol licence. At no point has
any such consultation taken place. 

An event such as a music festival, within the confines of a small village, would have a major 
disruptive effect on the residents.  A particularly distressing aspect of this would be the 
broadcasting of amplified music which would deny residents their right to peaceful enjoyment 
of their homes and interfere with their right to sleep.  As it is proposed that the licence, if 
granted, should cover the period from June to September, residents would face months with 
the possibility of more than one very loud and disruptive event taking place during that time.  
This would be a significant cause of anxiety to many residents, including ourselves.

The proposal to light one acre of land until after midnight is also very distressing.  This, too, 
would have a hugely detrim
[...]
at steps to take in the 
event of trouble breaking out.  

Public Safety
The policing of road traffic, particularly on the bends by the Church

Prevent Public Nuisance
• No playing of amplified music at any time
• Events to close and be cleared by 10 pm.
• Environmentally sensitive lighting to be used.

Protect Children from Harm

Professional cleaning company to clear the entire 6 acre site.

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 4
161



Signed:

Date:19th April, 2024

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 5

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure
of when the statutory period ends please contact the

Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761

162


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application to Grant a Premises Licence in respect of Dorstone Playing Fields - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	ADP75D.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety

	H Wright rep - yellow highlighted.pdf
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety


	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety


	ADPEB61.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety

	S Wright - yellow highlighted.pdf
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety


	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety









Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Conference Room 1 on Monday 20 May 2024 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Bruce Baker and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation and Principal licensing officer 

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

72. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

74. APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF DORSTONE 
PLAYING FIELDS - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

Members of the licensing Sub-Committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda 
and the supplement published on 14 May 2024.  
 
Prior to making its decision the Council’s Principal Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. Two representations offering conditions were 
received from Environmental Protection and Trading Standards who act as Responsible Authorities.  
The conditions were agreed with the applicant. One further representation was received from West 
Mercia Police as a Responsible Authority offering conditions which have been agreed with the 
applicant. Following the representations received from the Responsible Authorities, the applicant 
amended the application by offering additional conditions to limit the number of events. These 
additional conditions were contained in the supplement published on 14 May 2024. Twenty-one (21) 
relevant representation have been received from members of the public, that the licensing authority 
have accepted as being relevant; two public representations were received from members of the 
public during the consultation period but were rejected as not being relevant. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the public representatives that: 
 

 The application would cause noise and public nuisance which would have an adverse effect 
upon the local community. The large number of people attending events at Dorstone Playing 
Fields, associated increased traffic and amplified music would cause a disturbance locally. 

 It was felt that the applicant had not complied with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 or the Herefordshire Statement of Licensing Policy 2020/2025 in consulting with the 
local community and advertising the application appropriately. It was also queried if the 



requirement for an operating schedule had been completed as required in the licensing 
policy.  

 It was proposed that an application which restricted the festival to 700 people, reduced 
the hours the premises was open, removed the two smaller events and further limited 
the period over the summer to hold the festival could have the support of the local 
community. 

 It was disappointing that none of the Responsible Authorities were present at the 
meeting and doubt was expressed that the conditions proposed by Environmental 
Protection, Trading Standards and West Mercia Police had been agreed or put into 
effect. 

 The festival and site plan would encourage drug taking and drug dealing. 

 A risk assessment of the festival would require consideration of entrances and exits from 
the site and the management of the marquee which stored and sold alcohol. 

 The reference to the case of Thwaites as legal precedent was erroneous as the case 
concerned the variation of an application; the application under consideration was for a 
new premises licence. 

 The festival would have an adverse impact upon the trade of the local public house; 
undermine the human rights of the local publican; and should be subject to the same 
level of restrictions and conditions imposed upon the local public house. 

 Anti-social behaviour had been observed at the festival in 2023 but no complaints had 
been raised with the Responsible Authorities as it was believed that the event would be 
a one-off event.  

 The noise and public nuisance from the festival held in 2023 had caused distress to local 
residents. The festival would render outdoor spaces unusable during the bank holiday 
weekend due to the adverse impact on residential amenity.  

 Local residents would be forced to plan to leave the locality for the duration of the festival 
to avoid the noise and public nuisance. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant that: 
 

 It was acknowledged that greater consultation could have been undertaken in advance 
of the submission of the application. 

 The application was intended to facilitate a festival in order to raise money for the 
protection of the Dorstone Playing Fields and Bowls Club as a local amenity.  

 The festival had sold 400 tickets in 2023 but had only broken even. The current 
application would allow an increase in the size of the festival and ensure it was 
economically viable. 

 The two smaller events in the application were intended to be local village events.  

 To reduce the impact of noise on the local community the stage had been positioned to 
point away from the church and village. 

 The event would finish by 12:00 a.m. which represented a balance between limiting the 
impact on the local community and ensuring that it was appealing to attendees to the 
festival. 

 A number of positive comments regarding the festival in 2023 had been received and 
there had been no issues concerning anti-social behaviour nor traffic and parking. 
 

Following questioning by the Sub-Committee it was confirmed that: 
 

 It was noted that by the Sub-Committee that there was a greater legal framework 
governing a premises licence than that of a Temporary Events Notice. 

 It was not anticipated that ticket sales would exceed 700. The application had been 
submitted in order to increase the capacity above 500. 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 



guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision is to approve the application as amended. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the detailed representations and information 
presented to the hearing and fully recognises the concerns raised and the reasons why the 
representations have been made. The Sub-Committee must emphasise that it can only consider 
those representations that relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee 
considers that overall the application as amended, following the input from the Responsible 
Authorities, is comprehensive and will promote the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee notes that this is not a commercial enterprise and is motivated to try raise 
funds to maintain a community asset being the playing field facilities and bowls club. 
 
The Sub-Committee further notes that it is proposed that there will be 1 festival event of more 
than 500 people and 2 smaller events of fewer than 500 people per year. The submissions of 
the applicant stated that the larger event will cater for up to 700 hundred people. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that there were no reported issues from previous events held at the 
site. 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledges the concerns raised in the detailed submissions at today’s 
hearing and would advise that should the premises licence conditions not be complied with, that 
the residents inform Herefordshire Council Environmental Health and Licensing Department as 
well as the other appropriate Responsible Authorities so that concerns are properly 
documented. 
 
Should Licence Conditions be breached the Review Process can be utilised. 

 
The meeting ended at 11:32 a.m.  Chairperson 


